Flood Warning Info - Calshot, Hythe, Marchwood, Eling and Redbridge

Area Description

Coast at Calshot, Lepe, Hythe, Marchwood, Eling and Redbridge.
This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote for your Home or Business
There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:
We can provide a Flood Insurance Quote for properties in the Wigton area

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area

  • We have only been collating detailed flood messages since May 2017.
  • Each Flood Warning may have multiple updates. The messages listed below may therefore be greater than the number of alerts detailed in the Flood Warning table above.

Flood Warning issued on 18 Feb 2022 08:58
Southampton Water
Friday morning's tide at 11:54 on 18/02/2022 and 14:08 on 18/02/2022 is higher than normal due to Storm Eunice which brings Gale Force 8 South Westerly winds. The weather increases tide table values by 0.91 m. The total forecast tide is 5.48 metres Chart Datum (2.74 mAOD) at Southampton. For 1 hour either side of high water, flooding will affect Eling Tide Mill. Water may also surround and potentially flood property at Magazine Lane (Marchwood) and at Hythe sea front near the High Street and ferry terminal. Road flooding is likely at Shore Road and The Promenade (Hythe), and Eling Lane and Downs Park Crescent (Eling). There could be limited or no access to Calshot Activity Centre throughout time of high water. After this tide‚ no further impacts are expected. We continue to monitor the forecast. If you have it, please install flood protection 1 hour before high tide. We will remove this message by 18:00 on 18/02/2022.